
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
to be held on

THURSDAY, 24 MARCH 2016
at

2.00 PM
in the

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

Committee
Members:

Councillor Matthew Lee, Councillor David Mapp, Councillor Dr 
Peter Moseley (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Jacky Smith, 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Andrea 
Webster and Councillor Paul Wood

Committee Support
Officer:

Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 406152
E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1. APOLOGIES

2. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT.



MINUTES
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2015

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Matthew Lee
Councillor David Mapp
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman)

Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS

Strategic Director (Daren Turner)
Corporate Finance Manager (Richard 
Wyles)
Executive Manager, Commercial (Judith 
Davids)
Executive Manager, Development (Paul 
Thomas)
Senior Financial Accountant (Gill 
Goddard)
Treasury Management Officer (Michelle 
Sheldon)
Governance & Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

Councillor Felicity Cunningham
Councillor Bob Sampson

AUDIT

Manager – KPMG LLP (UK) (Mike 
Norman)
Client Manager – RSM (Amjad Ali)

33. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Wood. Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillor Terl Bryant (Portfolio Holder: 
Strategic Resources – Well Run Council), Councillor Kelham Cooke (Portfolio 
Holder: Governance and Communication) and John Cornett from KPMG.

34. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

Page - 2

Agenda Item 4



2

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record.

36. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

At the Committee’s meeting on 25 June 2015, members had discussed the risk 
related to the ability for ICT infrastructure and support systems to be adapted 
and configured in order to provide a resilient framework, specifically to meet the 
challenges of agile working and the customer access strategy. At June’s 
meeting, it was reported that this risk had been moved from green to amber. 

The Executive Manager, Commercial informed members that since 25 June 
2015 a new, 2-year ICT Strategy had been developed and was awaiting sign-
off by the Portfolio Holder for Governance and Communication. There were two 
key strands to the strategy: running the IT department as a professional 
business and supporting council strategies going forward. The risk had been 
reviewed but remained at amber as the strategy had not yet been implemented. 
The objective of the new strategy was to ensure that there was a robust 
platform in place from which the council could deliver key programmes of work.

The Executive Manager, Commercial also explained that there was a 
commitment to develop a corporate applications register with a view to 
rationalisation. Any new software requests would be considered by a project 
review panel that would look at the corporate fit, standard and compatibility.

Members sought assurance that there were sufficient skills to support the 
council’s portfolio of applications and resources in place to implement the 
strategy. A skills assessment had been undertaken with primary and secondary 
skills to ensure that there was cover for all key applications. Resources within 
the IT team would be ringfenced to deliver the strategy and any IT support 
required as part of new programmes would need to be costed into the projects. 
The Council was working closely with Boston Borough Council to share 
expertise while wider discussions were taking place about where potential 
benefits could be gained from working with the private sector.

On a separate matter the Chairman confirmed that the member who had asked 
about the occupancy of Bourne core area units had received a reply from the 
officer.

37. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15

Mike Norman from KPMG presented the annual audit letter 2014/15, which 
summarised the work that had been carried out during the year. 

The letter, issued on 28 September 2015, reported that the authority had been 
issued with an unqualified conclusion on its arrangements for securing value for 
money. The conclusion was based on the Council’s financial governance, 

Page - 3



3

financial planning, financial control processes, and the prioritisation of 
resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

Members were advised that there had been no changes to the audit fee for the 
core audit for 2014/15. Mr Norman added that work was in progress around the 
certification of grants and returns, which would be presented to Committee at 
its next meeting on 24 March 2016.

Committee members noted the report.

38. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPATE

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced report number CFM351 which 
summarised the results of three audits and a follow-up report that had been 
undertaken between 8 September 2015 and 18 November 2015.

(1) Internal Audit Progress Report

Amjad Ali, the client manager from RSM presented the internal audit 
progress report and informed members that the plan was on track to be 
delivered by 31 March 2016. During the period covered by the report, three 
audits had been completed: insurance, safeguarding and the general 
ledger, all of which were given a positive, green assurance.

One low risk and two medium risk actions were raised during the insurance 
audit. The medium risk actions related to the Council not having an 
overarching documented policy on compensation
[...]
ery effort has been made to ensure accuracy, 

information contained in this communication may not be comprehensive and recipients should not act upon it without seeking professional advice. 

© 2015 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved 

 

Chris Williams 

chris.williams@rsmuk.com 

07753584993 

 

Rob Barnett 

robert.barnett@rsmuk.com 

07791237658 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page - 113

mailto:robert.barnett@rsmuk.com


Page 1 

REPORT TO GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

REPORT OF: Corporate Finance Manager

REPORT NO: CFM365

DATE:  24th March 2016

TITLE: Statement of Accounting Policies 2015/16

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL:

N/A

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION:

Cllr  Terl Bryant
Executive Member, Resources

CONTACT OFFICER: Amy Oliver – Financial Accountant Team Leader
a.oliver@southkesteven.gov.uk
Telephone (01476) 406208

INITIAL IMPACT
ANALYSIS:

Equality and Diversity

Carried out and 
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below

N/A

Full impact assessment
Required:

N/A

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT:

This report is publicly available via the Your Council 
and  Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

CFM347 - Review of Capital & Building Control 
Accounting Policies 

Page - 114

Agenda Item 10

mailto:a.oliver@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/


Page 2 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Governance & Audit Committee approve the Statement 
of Accounting Policies, as set out at the Appendix 1 to this report to be used in 
the production of the 2015/16 financial statements.  

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Council’s Accounting Policies are reviewed annually, prior to the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts, to ensure that they are up to date 
and in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom (The Code).

When changes are made to the policies, it is a requirement that these are 
reported to th
[...]
istributed by the Council both on its own behalf and as an agent for 
Lincolnshire County Council and Lincolnshire Police Authority.  Non Domestic Rate (NDR) 
income is collected on behalf of the Government.  

Where the Council is acting as an agent, transactions are not reflected in the financial 
statements, except where cash is collected or expenditure is incurred on behalf of the other 
bodies.  In this case a debtor or creditor will be raised.

Council Tax income is included in the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Account on an 
accruals basis.   

 

Page - 132



Page 1 

REPORT TO GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 
COMMITTEE  

REPORT OF:  Corporate Finance Manager

REPORT NO: CFM367

DATE:   24 March 2016

TITLE: UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS TO BE USED TO 
CALCULATE  IAS19 PENSION FIGURES IN 2015/16 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL:

None

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION:

Cllr Terl Bryant
Resources Executive Member

CONTACT OFFICER: Amy Oliver, Financial Accountant Team Leader
a.oliver@southkesteven.gov.uk
Telephone 01476 406208

INITIAL IMPACT
ANALYSIS:

Equality and Diversity

N/A Full impact assessment
Required: N/A

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT:

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and  
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS None

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 It is recommended that Governance & Audit Committee support the IAS19 
(International Accounting Standard 19) assumptions that are to be used in the 
production of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Committee to consider the 
assumptions the pension fund actuary proposes to use in preparing the IAS 19 
figures to be reported in the annual Statement of Accounts.  It is an audit 
requirement that those charged with governance have the chance to consider 
these assumptions.

Page - 133

Agenda Item 11

mailto:a.oliver@southkesteven.gov.uk
h
[...]
TE FINANCE MANAGER

REPORT NO: CFM362

DATE:    24 March 2016

TITLE: Risk Management – Corporate Risk Register Update

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL:

None

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION:

Councillor Kelham Cooke
Executive Member, Governance 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles
Corporate Finance Manager
r.wyles@southkesteven,gov.uk
Tel: (01476) 406210

INITIAL IMPACT
ANALYSIS:

Equality and Diversity

Carried out and 
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) 
below:

Full impact assessment
Required:

No
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT:

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS CFM321 Risk Management – 
Corporate Risk Register Update 25 June 2015
The above reports can be located by putting their 
reference number in the search section of the committee 
website via the link below:
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDocSearch.aspx
?bcr=1

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Governance & Audit Committee is requested to:

i) note the contents of this report
ii) review and approve the updated Corporate Risk Register as attached at 

Appendix A

Page - 138

Agenda Item 12

mailto:r.wyles@southkesteven,gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDocSearch.aspx?bcr=1
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDocSearch.aspx?bcr=1


Page 2 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

One of the key areas for the Committee as part of its terms of reference is to monitor 
and review the risk management arrangements in place, and the activities that are 
being undertaken, in order to mitigate those risks.    

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

The Corporate Risk Register was last reviewed by Committee in June 2015.  The 
register has recently undergone a fundamental review by holding a facilitated 
workshop with executive managers and external expertise from our internal auditors 
RSM.  An initial workshop was held following the completion of an internal 
questionnaire 
[...]
kesteven.gov.uk/


Page 2 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

Background

The Council’s Financial Regulations set out the overarching framework of rules for the 
proper financial administration of the authority and the responsibilities of those carrying 
out duties with a financial implication.  The Financial Regulations have been reviewed 
to ensure they are in line with best practice and the latest CIPFA guidance. 

Financial Regulations

The Financial Regulations have been reviewed and updated in line with the CIPFA 
Good Practice Guide and are attached as Appendix A. An integral part of this review 
has been to benchmark our regulations with other district councils and an internal 
survey of key users of the regulations has also been undertaken. Taking this 
information into account, the current Financial Regulations have been updated and 
some minor amendments required. 

Proposed Changes

The proposed changes to the Financial Regulations are outlined below;

 Amendments to reflect the current management structure of the Council 
following the Corporate Re-Design programme and the re-designation of 
officers and members

 An increase to the authorisation limit for Team Leaders, further detail on 
proposed limits are provided later in this report

 An increase to the budget virement (transfer of budget) limits for Business 
Managers, Executive Managers and Strategic Directors.  Further detail is given 
later in Appendix B

 New levels with respect to Executive Member authorisation levels
 Inclusion of a reference to the procedure for compensation payments following 

a recent Internal Audit in this area detailed later in this report
 An updated layout of the regulations to ensure they are clear and easy to 

understand for users

Compensation Payments

A paragraph has been included under Financial Regulation D: Systems and 
Procedures in respect of compensation payments (D.11). An internal audit in 2015/16 
recommended the inclusion of this to ensure there is a clear and c
[...]
6210

INITIAL IMPACT
ANALYSIS:

Equality and Diversity

Carried out and 
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below:

N/A

Full impact assessment
Required:

No
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT:

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. RECOMMENDATION

Governance and Audit Committee is asked to recommend to Council the approval of 
the updated Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules (CPPR) and to include them 
in the Council’s constitution.

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to recommend the updated changes to the Council’s 
Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules following the publication of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015. This has now been completed following a review of the 
required changes by the Council’s procurement partners, Procurement Lincolnshire. 
The proposed updated CPPR are appended to this report.

Page - 186

Agenda Item 15

mailto:r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/


Page 2 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

The Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules set out the regulations which must be 
followed by the Council when it procures goods, services and works.
The rules have 4 primary objectives:

(a) To ensure that the Council obtains value for money and fulfils the duty of achieving 
best value.
(b) To ensure that the Council complies with English law and European law in force in 
England that governs the procurement of goods, services and works.
(c) To establish tendering procedures which when followed should protect
members and officers of the Council from any allegation of acting unfairly or unlawfully 
which may be made in connection with any procurement by the Council of goods, 
services, or works.
(d) To ensure that any risks associated with entering into the contract are assessed as 
part of the procurement process.

The review has been led by Procurement Lincolnshire colleagues and the newly 
adopted rules inco
[...]
he delivery of 
Best Value or for the purposes of a TUPE transfer. 
 
 The terms and conditions of employment by 

Economic Operators of their workers or the 
composition of, the arrangements for the 
promotion, transfer or training of or other 
opportunities afforded to, their workforces (section 
17(5)(a)); 

 The conduct of Economic Operators or workers in 
industrial disputes between them (section 17(5) 
(d)). 

Save for the above restrictions on other non-
commercial considerations listed in Section 17 of the 
Local Government Act 1988 remain in place. 
  

Page - 236



   
 

 - 47 -  
 

 

Page - 237


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015
	6 Certification of Grants and Returns Annual Report - 2014/15
	KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15
	Contents
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Headlines
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of reporting outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Fees
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Recommendations
	Slide Number 8

	7 External Audit Plan 2015/16
	DRAFT External Audit Plan 2015/2016����
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 14

	8 Internal audit - update
	8a Internal Audit Progress Report
	8b Internal Audit Follow-up Report
	9 Indicative Internal Audit Strategy and Plan - 2016/17
	CFM360AppendixAInternal Audit Plan 2016.17 SKDC

	10 Statement of Account Policies
	11 Pension Assumptions
	12 Risk Management - Corporate Ris

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 24 MARCH 2016

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor David Mapp
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Jacky Smith

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster
Councillor Paul Wood

OFFICERS

Corporate Finance Manager (Richard 
Wyles)
Executive Manager, Property (Neil 
Cucksey)
Executive Manager, Growth (Paul 
Thomas)
Business Manager, Property & Facilities 
(Chris Pegge)
Financial Accountant Team Leader (Amy 
Oliver)
Governance & Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

KPMG

John Cornett (Director)
Mike Norman (Manager)

RSM

Amjad Ali (Client Manager)

43. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lee.

44. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

45. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record.



2

46. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT - 2014/15

Mike Norman, the Manager from KPMG (the Council’s External Auditor), 
presented the Certification of Grants and Returns for 2014/15, which was a 
requirement of the Public Sector Audit Appointment body. Certification was 
carried out on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim and the Housing Pooling 
Return.

A qualified certificate was given on the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim after a 
miscalculation was identified in a sample tested in line with the mandated 
methodology. Further testing was required, which again used a mandated 
methodology resulting in a claim report and with that an automatic qualification. 
Members were given reassurance that the amounts involved were low, totalling 
approximately £8.5k in a claim of approximately £30m

While a small adjustment was required to the Housing Pooling return, an 
unqualified certificate was given.

The report also included details of the fees and charges for certification work. 
Public Sector Audit Appointments set fee levels for the work carried out on 
housing benefit, however the Council was subject to an additional charge to 
meet the cost of the further work required. The fee for testing the housing 
pooling return was agreed directly with the Council and based on the amount of 
work that was required. 

Members of the Committee noted the report.

47. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16

John Cornett, the Director from KPMG presented the External Audit Plan 
2015/16. He informed members that the audit would give an opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements and a conclusion on measures taken by the 
Council to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Through a process of risk assessment and identification, one significant risk 
was identified both locally and nationally, which related to provision for 
business rate appeals. This was highlighted because of the value associated 
with the provision, the volatility of appeals and that they were outside the 
control of the Council. External Audit was also required to take account of two 
other potential risks: management overriding of controls and fraudulent revenue 
recognition.

Members queried how the levels of materiality that were specified in the plan 
compared to the figures used in 2014/15. An explanation was given that the 
levels of materiality had been adjusted and were driven by the financial risk 
faced by all authorities and the need to achieve savings and drive efficiencies.

The Committee noted the draft plan.



3

48. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced report number CFM359, which 
gave an overview of work completed by Internal Audit between 19 November 
2015 and 9 March 2016.

(1) Internal Audit Progress Report

Amjad Ali presented the report on behalf of RSM, which had been re-
awarded the contract for providing internal audit services to the Council. He 
confirmed that all the work on the internal audit plan for 2015/16 had now 
been completed with seven reports finalised since the Committee was last 
updated. Of those audits, 3 were given a positive, green assurance with no 
management actions raised (treasury management, elections and planning 
fees) while risk management was given a green assurance with three low 
risk recommendations raised. The remaining three audits were given 
positive opinions with an amber/green level of assurance: 6 low risk 
recommendations were raised in relation to green waste, 5 low and 2 high 
risk recommendations were raised in relation to gas servicing and 3 
medium and 3 low risk recommendations were raised in relation to tenancy 
management.

Further detail was discussed in relation to gas servicing. In response to a 
member’s question, the Business Manager, Assets and Facilities explained 
that information relating to the number of properties where gas servicing 
had been completed had been consolidated and reconciled on the core 
asset management database. A 3-month monitoring period was underway 
during which the old and new systems would run parallel with one another 
to ensure that there was confidence that the new system was running 
correctly. The testing phase was due to be completed by May 2016.

One member asked questions regarding the sample testing which identified 
instances where the four-week tenancy notice period was not being 
adhered to. Tenancies started on a Monday and ended on a Sunday, 
however, of the sample tested, a number were identified where the notice 
period began part-way through the week, rather than commencing the 
following Monday, which ultimately resulted in lost. Members noted that a 
wholesale review of tenancy agreements was underway, which could 
provide an opportunity to address the internal audit recommendations by 
changing the date from which the four-week notice period would 
commence.

Members also gave additional consideration to recommendations in 
relation to green waste. One Councillor made comments about the way in 
which payment for green bins was changing; residents were offered a 
reduced rate for signing up to pay annually by direct debit. No discount was 
offered to customers who paid by debit card, for which the Council was not 
subject to transaction fees, about which some concern was expressed. 
Members also raised concerns about the availability of the offer for those 



4

residents who did not have access to the internet. Officers provided some 
reassurance that a lack of internet access would not prevent a customer 
from setting up a direct debit, explaining that customer services advisors 
were able to arrange this over the telephone. Some members also made 
comment about difficulties that had been experienced with the system 
through which the direct debit had to be set up. Committee members 
recommended that the decision to offer reductions to residents signing up 
for direct debit and the way in which systems had operated during the 
renewal period should be considered by the Scrutiny Committee. It was 
further suggested that the Council may benefit from speaking to customers 
who had chosen to end their subscription to the green bin service to find 
out why.

The contents of the report were noted.

Recommendation:

That the Scrutiny Committee should consider the decision to offer 
reductions to customers paying via direct debit for green bin 
renewals together with the way systems had operated during the 
renewal period.

(2) Internal Audit Follow-up Report

Since the last meeting of the Committee, Mr. Ali reported that an internal 
audit follow-up report had also been completed. The report, which reviewed 
progress against the implementation of medium and high risk 
recommendations made by internal audit, stated that little progress had 
been made in implementing management actions. Four of the 
recommendations had been completed while two were in progress and two 
had not been implemented. The next follow-up report presented to the 
Committee would provide an update on those recommendations where 
implementation was ongoing or had yet to begin.

Members of the Committee noted the contents of the report.

49. INDICATIVE INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN - 2016/17

Mr Ali from RSM presented the draft internal audit plan for 2016/17. In 
preparing the plan Internal Audit had considered the Council’s corporate 
objectives, risk profile and assurance framework together with other factors 
affecting South Kesteven District Council including emerging issues that would 
impact on the whole local government sector. The draft plan also incorporated 
any requests for work made by the Council’s management team. As well as the 
detailed plan for 2016/17, the report also outlined a 3-year strategy.

This plan was the first one produced under the new contract, which had seen a 
reduction in audit days to allow an overall contract saving. In total 100 days had 
been allocated with 20 contingency days for any matters that emerged during 
the year that officers or members felt it appropriate to look at.



5

Committee members were reminded that they had direct access to RSM and 
the suggestion was made that regular meetings could be scheduled with 
internal audit outside of the formal committee meeting.

Members were generally supportive of the proposed plan however, following a 
recent virus incident at Lincolnshire County Council, an additional suggestion 
was made that resilience of IT systems to cyber-attack should be tested. All 
members of the Committee agreed that this would be worthwhile and 
suggested that the scope of the proposed audit of IT resilience could be 
worded in a way that enabled testing members’ concerns.

Members approved the draft internal audit plan for 2016/17.

50. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Financial Accountant Team Leader presented report number CFM365 
which asked the Committee to approve the accounting policies for use in the 
production of the 2015/16 financial statements. Members noted that very few 
changes had been made to the policies that were used in the production of the 
2014/15 financial statements. The only substantive change brought to the 
Committee’s attention related to the introduction of IFRS 13 Fair Value 
Measurement which impacted on the accounting policy Investment Property 
and Financial Instruments.

Decision: 

The Committee approves the Statement of Accounting Policies as set out 
in appendix 1 of report number CFM365 to be used in the production of 
the 2015/16 financial statements.

51. PENSION ASSUMPTIONS

The Financial Accountant Team Leader presented report number CFM367 on 
the underlying assumptions to be used to calculate International Accounting 
Standard 19 pension figures in the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. The 
assumptions were based on price inflation, pension increase rate, salary 
increase rate and demographic assumptions. Members noted that the 
assumptions in the report were based on figures from January 2016 and that 
the final version would be based on information that was correct as at 31 March 
2016.

Decision:

The Committee approves the International Accounting Standard 19 
assumptions to be used in the production of the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts.



6

52. RISK MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE

The Corporate Finance Manager drew members’ attention to report number 
CFM362 on the corporate risk register. Since the register was last presented to 
Committee in June 2015, it had been subject to a fundamental review to take 
away those actions that were no longer relevant and reposition risks on a 
strategic basis, including listing out new risk categories with longer timelines 
attached.

One of the new themes that had emerged as part of the review was working in 
a commercial way, which recognised risks associated with entering new 
spheres of operation to ensure that the organisation had the appropriate culture 
and skills to meet the challenge.

Members discussed how the Council’s risk register related to its appetite for 
risk. The risk register incorporated the larger strategic risks that the authority 
would face and the actions put into place to mitigate the risk and reduce the 
residual risk. It was suggested that risk appetite could be reflected in the risk 
register by including a target risk level.

Decision

The Committee notes the contents of report number CFM362 and 
approves the updated Corporate Risk Register as attached at appendix A 
to the report.

53. COUNTER-FRAUD STRATEGY

The Governance and Risk Officer presented report number CFM361, to which 
the draft revised counter-fraud strategy was appended. The document had 
been refreshed in-line with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk 
of Fraud and Corruption. In October 2015, CIPFA also published a counter-
fraud assessment tool which included 68 statements against which the Council 
could judge the level it was currently at and identify and map where it wanted to 
be in the future. The assessment was due to be carried out imminently and 
members were advised that the findings would be reported back to a future 
meeting of the Committee.

Members also noted that proactive work was underway developing the counter-
fraud culture in the organisation, some measures for which were being led by 
the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership.

Members complimented the draft strategy and how easy it was to understand.

Decision:

The Committee approves the updated counter-fraud strategy appended to 
report number CFM361



7

54. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Corporate Finance Manager presented report number CFM366 on 
proposed updates to the Financial Regulations. Members were asked to 
recommend the changes to the Financial Regulations to Council for its approval 
on 21 April 2016.

Changes to the Regulations proposed in the report included amendments to 
reflect the current management structure of the Council following the corporate 
redesign and the subsequent adjustment of levels of authorisation for team 
leaders with increasing limits across all layers outlined in the scheme. Other 
proposed additions were a reference to the procedure for compensation 
payments and an updated layout to ensure that Regulations were clear and 
easy for users to understand.

While recognising that in some areas team leaders had replaced service 
managers and that the subsequent reduction of service managers had 
broadened the remits of business managers, members of the Committee 
expressed some concerns about the proposed increases to the levels for 
virement. The comments made reflected a view that the delegated limit for 
Executive Members was too high. Since the introduction of the previous limits 
there were only a small number of occasions when full Council was asked to 
authorise a virement that exceeded the delegated level. To this end members 
suggested that there was no evidence of a need to increase the point at which 
Council authorisation would be required.

Officers stated that the proposed changes to the limits had arisen from 
consultation with officers which identified that the limits in place were not 
sufficient to allow them to carry out their daily work without having to elevate 
decisions through the management structure. Members did not feel that this 
provided sufficient justification to increase the limits for which members of the 
Executive had delegated authority to sign-off and consequently agreed to 
recommend that Council approve the statements subject to the substitution of 
the proposed authorised levels with those that were currently in place.

Decision:

The Committee recommends to Council the approval of the updated 
Financial Regulations as appended to report number CFM366 and their 
inclusion in the Council’s Constitution subject to the substitution of the 
proposed delegated/authorised limits for virement set out in appendix b 
to the report with the limits within the existing scheme. 

55. CONTRACT AND PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE RULES

The Corporate Finance Manager presented report number CFM364, appended 
to which were the updated contract and procurement procedure rules (CPPR), 
which set out the regulations that must be followed by the council in the 
procurement of goods, services and works. The review, which was led by 



8

Procurement Lincolnshire, incorporated mandatory and proposed discretionary 
changes that reflected changes in statute and emerging best practice. 
Members were also reassured that although not reflected in existing 
documentation, the Council had been operating in compliance with the latest 
Public Contracts Regulations which came into effect in February 2015.

Members were supportive of the proposed revisions to the CPPR, mentioning 
specifically provisions that made it easier for small local businesses to engage 
with the council in procurement matters and subsequent opportunities through 
this to recycle the local economy.

Decision:

The Committee recommends to Council the approval of the updated 
Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules and their inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution

56. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting was closed at 15:23.


